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STATEMENT OF THE CASE
The Defendant-Appellant was charged with Operating a Motor Vehicle While Intoxicated (OWI), second offense, in violation of Iowa Code §321J.2.  (Trial Information P.1;  App. P.1) The Defendant filed a timely Motion to Suppress the results of her breath test alleging several different issues.  (Motion to Suppress; App. P. 6-7) However, at the hearing on the Motion to Suppress all issues in the written motion were withdrawn by the Defendant - Appellant and her Motion to Suppress was orally amended to include a claim that the warrantless entry and detention by the police officers violated her Fourth Amendment Rights under the United States Constitution. (Transcript from Suppression Motion, PP.  18-22; App. PP. 10-11)  This motion was denied. (Ruling on Suppression Motion; App. PP. 23-28) The Defendant - Appellant stipulated to a trial on the minutes preserving the denial of the Motion to Suppress.  (Stipulation to Trial on the Minutes; App. PP. 29-30)  The Defendant - Appellant was found guilty and following sentencing she filed this appeal.  (Judgment Entry; App. PP. 31-32;  Notice of Appeal; App. P.33)

STANDARD OF REVIEW
When reviewing an alleged violation of a constitutional right, the court should review de novo the totality of the circumstances as shown by the entire record.  State v. Cline, 617 N.W. 2d 277, 280 (Iowa 2000).  The reviewing court is not bound by the district court’s determination, but may give deference to its credibility findings.  State v. Turner, 630 N.W. 2d 601, 606 (Iowa 2001).  An adverse ruling on a motion to suppress will preserve error for our review.  State v. Breuer, 577 N.W. 2d 41, 44 (Iowa 1998).

FACTS
At approximately 9:00 P.M. on March 29, 2002, Story County Deputy Sheriff Brian Tickle (hereinafter Deputy Tickle) received a dispatch regarding a one vehicle rollover accident on Highway 69 and 110th Street in Story County.  Suppression Transcript, P.11, ; App. P.8.  Upon arrival at the scene of the accident Deputy Tickle observed a red Grand Am on its top in the ditch.  Suppression Transcript, P 11, P. 12; App. P. 8.  Officer Jerry Spencer (hereinafter Officer Spencer) of the Story City Police Department was present on the scene when Deputy Tickle arrived.  Also present at the scene were Jodi and Jeff Heeren.  Suppression Transcript, P.11; App. P. 8.  Deputy Mike Miller of the Story County Sheriff’s Department arrived on the scene a short time later.  Suppression Transcript, P. 12; App. P. 8.

While at the scene of the accident, Deputy Tickle spoke with Jodi Heeren who informed him that she had spoken with the female driver of the car to determine if she was okay and that she could smell the odor of an alcoholic beverage on the driver’s breath.  Suppression Transcript, P. 12; App. P. 8.  Ms.  Heeren also informed Deputy Tickle that she spoke with a male subject, who indicated to her that it was not necessary to call 911 and that he would take care of calling the police.  Suppression Transcript, P.12; App. P. 12.  After that conversation, the male subject and the female driver left the scene in a Blazer.  Suppression Transcript, P.12; App. P.8.

After speaking with the witnesses, Deputy Tickle ran the license plate of the red Grand Am and determined that it was registered to the Appellant, Sheila Lovig (hereinafter Ms. Lovig).  Suppression Transcript, P. 13; App. P. 9.  The license plate of the Blazer leaving the scene was also ran and it was determined that this vehicle was registered to Price Baker (hereinafter Mr. Baker).  Suppression Transcript, PP. 14, 36, 37; App. PP. 9, 13, 14.  Deputy Tickle remained at the scene while Officer Spencer and Deputy Miller went to look for Ms. Lovig and Mr. Price.  Suppression Transcript, P. 15; App. P. 9.  While processing the scene, Deputy Tickle noticed five empty Busch Light bottles in a grocery sack inside the vehicle.  Suppression Transcript, P.13; App. P. 9.

While conducting his search, Officer Spencer came into contact with Mr. Baker who indicated to him that he had picked Ms. Lovig up from the scene and that she had exited his car in town. Suppression Transcript, P. 37; App. P. 14  Officer Spencer then attempted to locate Ms. Lovig by contacting various family members.  Suppression Transcript, P. 37, App. P. 14.  Officer Spencer was told by one of Ms. Lovig’s family members to check Tonya Hopkins’ (hereinafter Ms. Hopkins) apartment because the two individuals were related.   Suppression Transcript, P.37; App. P. 14. 

At approximately 11:00 P.M., Officer Spencer went to Hopkins apartment, knocked, and was greeted by Ms. Hopkins.  Suppression Transcript, P. 39; App. P. 14.  Ms. Hopkins indicated that Ms. Lovig was not in the apartment and after a short conversation closed the door. Suppression Transcript, , P. 40; App. P. 14.   Officer Spencer again knocked on the door and Hopkins again informed him that Ms. Lovig was not in the apartment.  Suppression Transcript, P.40; App. 14.  

Eventually Deputy Raufaste arrived at the apartment to assist Officer Spencer.  Suppression Transcript, P. 60; App. P18.  Deputy Raufaste knocked on the door and spoke with Ms. Hopkins on several occasions.  Suppression Transcript, P. 61; App. P. 19.  Ms. Hopkins repeatedly refused to allow the Deputy to enter her apartment sometimes indicating this through an open door and sometimes through a closed door.  During one of these conversations, Deputy Raufaste informed Ms. Hopkins that “if she continued to not cooperate with [the police], that she would be looking at charges for interfering with our investigation...”  Suppression Transcript, P. 62, App. P. 19.  After being threatened with criminal charges, Ms. Hopkins allowed Deputy Raufaste to enter her apartment.  Suppression Transcript, P. 62; App. 19. 

Deputy Raufaste approached the north bedroom where he found the door to be locked.  Suppression Transcript, 62; App. P. 19.  Deputy Raufaste knocked on the door, identified himself, and requested the occupant of the room to exit.  Suppression Transcript, P.62; App. P. 19.  Deputy Raufaste did not receive a response and eventually told the occupant of the room that he would kick the door down if she did not exit. Suppression Transcript, P. 63; App. P. 19. Upon hearing this threat, Ms. Lovig exited the bedroom from behind the locked door and was eventually arrested for operating while intoxicated.  Suppression Transcript, P. 63; App. P. 19.   
At no time prior to the entry of the apartment did any of the officers obtain or attempt to obtain a search warrant.  Suppression Transcript, P. 52; App. P. 16.  According to Deputy Tickle’s testimony, at the time that the officers came into contact with Ms. Lovig, the only crime with solid facts was failure to maintain control. Suppression Transcript, P. 31; App. P.12.  Deputy Tickle also testified that they only had a mere suspicion of drunk driving.  Suppression Transcript, P. 31; App. 12.  Moreover, there was no positive identification that the driver of the rolled vehicle was the person behind the locked bedroom door by any of the officers until Ms. Lovig opened the door as a result of the threat by Deputy Raufaste.  Suppression Transcript, P. 31, App. P. 31.

Ms. Lovig is Ms. Hopkins’ cousin and regularly stays overnight every week at Ms. Hopkins’ apartment to babysit her children. Suppression Transcript, PP. 69, 70; App. P.21.  When Ms. Lovig stays the night she sleeps in the back north bedroom. Suppression Transcript, P. 70; App. P. 21.  She has clothes, make-up, a toothbrush, and other personal effects there.  Suppression Transcript, P. 70; App. 21.  She also stays overnight at Ms. Hopkins’ apartment with her own daughter when she is not babysitting.  Suppression Transcript, PP. 70, 71; App. P.21.  Ms. Lovig did not have a permanent residence, but her license indicated that she lived at 910 Fairview, Apartment 20.  Suppression Transcript, P. 71; App. 21.  Moreover, Ms. Lovig was currently living both at Ms. Hopkins’ apartment and with her boyfriend.  Suppression Transcript, P. 72; App. P. 21. 

The district court determined that at the time of the warrantless entry into the apartment by the officers, Ms Lovig was a social guest and thus had standing to assert a Fourth Amendment violation.  Suppression Ruling, P. 4; App. P.26.   The district court also concluded that none of the officers were in hot pursuit of Ms. Lovig.  Suppression Ruling P. 5; App. P. 27.  However, the court looked to the United States Supreme Court case of Welsh v. Wisconsin, 466 U.S. 740, 104 S. Ct. 2091, 80 L.Ed.2d 732 (1984), and in distinguishing that case from the instant proceeding, determined that in this case an exigency was created based on the fear of destruction of evidence and the gravity of the offense to justify the warrantless intrusion by the officers.  Suppression Ruling, PP. 4-6; App.  P. 26-28.



ROUTING STATEMENT

Pursuant to Iowa Rules of Appellate Procedure 6.14(1)(e) and 6.401 (3)(b) this case is most appropriate to be heard in the Supreme Court of Iowa because it involves an undecided Constitutional issue.

ARGUMENT
During the investigation of this accident, officers were able to determine that Ms. Lovig was the driver of the vehicle which was involved in the rollover. Suppression Transcript, P. 37;  App. P. 14.  They were also able to determine there were five empty Bush Light bottles in a sack in this car and that a layperson had observed the smell of an alcoholic beverage on the driver’s breath during their one minute conversation. Suppression Transcript, PP.12,13; App. PP. 8, 9.  It is well settled that the intoxicating agent of alcohol has no odor.  The officers only had a hunch or suspicion that the driver of the vehicle was intoxicated. Suppression Transcript, PP. 30, 31, 32;  App. P. 12.    They did not have probable cause to believe that Ms. Lovig was operating the car while she was intoxicated. 

Additionally, under the present circumstances, an exigency was not created to justify the warrantless entry of the of the north bedroom in the apartment, nor to lawfully detain Ms. Lovig.  Assuming arguendo that the officers had probable cause to get a warrant, they failed to do so.  Instead, the officers decided to argue with Ms. Hopkins about their entry into the apartment, thus compounding the “exigency” that they feared by their own actions.   

I.
THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGFULLY CONCLUDED THAT THE WARRANTLESS  ENTRY OF THE POLICE INTO THE APARTMENT AND  BACK BEDROOM WHERE THE DEFENDANT WAS LOCATED WAS JUSTIFIED UNDER THE EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT.
The Fourth Amendment of the United States Constitution secures the right of people to be free from unreasonable searches and seizures.  A two-step approach has been adopted to determine whether there has been a Fourth Amendment violation.  Breuer, 577 N.W. 2d at 45.  The first step is to determine whether a person asserting a violation of his Fourth Amendment rights has a legitimate expectation of privacy in the premises searched.  Id.  If the person has a legitimate expectation of privacy in the premises searched, the second step requires an analysis to determine whether the State has “unreasonably invaded that protected interest.”  Id.
A.
THE APPELLANT HAS A LEGITIMATE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY TO ASSERT A VIOLATION OF HER FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER   THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.

The determination of whether a person has a legitimate expectation of privacy is done on a case by case basis.  Breuer, 577 N.W. 2d at 46.  One relevant factor to consider is the location of the person seeking its safeguards.  Minnesota v. Carter, 525 U.S. 83, 88, 119 S. Ct. 469, 473, 142 L.Ed.2d 373, 379 (1998).  A person’s home is covered by the protections of the Fourth Amendment.  Schmerber v. California, 384 U.S. 757, 770, 86 S. Ct. 1826, 1835, 16 L.Ed.2d 908, 919 (1966).  An overnight guest also has a legitimate expectation of privacy in their host’s home.  Minnesota v. Olson, 495 U.S. 91, 99-100, 110 S.Ct. 1684, 1689-90, 109 L.Ed.2d 85, 95 (1990); State v. Naujoks, 637 N.W. 2d 101 (Iowa 2001).  

The district court properly concluded that Ms. Lovig had a legitimate expectation of privacy to assert a violation of the warrantless entry into the apartment and bedroom in the instant case because she was a social guest.  The record clearly indicates that Ms. Lovig spent the night at this apartment at least three nights a week.  Suppression Transcript, P. 73; App. P. 22.  When she did spend the night, she slept in the north bedroom.  Suppression Transcript, P. 70; App. 21.  She has clothes, make-up, and a toothbrush at the apartment.  Suppression Transcript P. 70; App. P. 21.  Moreover, at the time of this incident Ms. Lovig was living with her boyfriend and Ms. Hopkins. (Emphasis added)  Suppression Transcript, P. 72; App. P. 21.  
These facts are sufficient to indicate that Ms. Lovig resided at this location, and at the very least, she was a social guest.  (Emphasis Added)  Therefore, Ms. Lovig certainly has a legitimate expectation of privacy to assert a violation of her Fourth Amendment right based on the warrantless entry of the apartment and back bedroom by the law enforcement officers and her unlawful detention.

B.
THE WARRANTLESS ENTRY BY THE LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS IN THIS CASE WAS NOT REASONABLE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES.

The Fourth Amendment of the United States Constitution protects individuals against unreasonable searches and seizures.  State v. Canas, 597 N.W. 2d 488, 492 (Iowa 1999).  The essential purpose of the Fourth Amendment “is to impose a standard of ‘reasonableness’ upon the exercise of discretion by government officials, including law enforcement agents in order ‘to safeguard the privacy and security of individuals against arbitrary invasion...’” State v. Loyd, 530 N.W.2d 708, 711 (Iowa 1995) (quoting Delaware v. Prouse, 440 U.S. 648, 653-54, 99 S. Ct.  1391,1396, 59 L.Ed.2d 660, 667 (1979).  A firmly established principle of constitutional law is that warrantless intrusions into the dwelling are per se unreasonable, unless the government action falls within one of few, well recognized exceptions.  See Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 347, 357, 88 S.Ct. 507, 514, 19 L.Ed.2d 576, 585 (1967); See also State v. Legg, 633 N.W. 2d 763, 767 (Iowa 2001). 

The circumstances that have been recognized as justifying failure to obtain a warrant have been severely circumscribed by the courts as being both few, Katz, 389 U.S. at 357, and exceptional, G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States, 429 U.S. 338, 352-353, 358, 97 S. Ct. 619, 628-29, 631, 50 L.Ed.2d 530 (1977).  The Supreme Court of the United States has also observed that the few exceptions are “jealousy and carefully drawn,” Jones v. United States, 357 U.S. 493, 499, 78 S.Ct. 1253, 1257, 2 L.Ed.2d 1514 (1958), and that the government’s “heavy burden” in such cases, Welsh, 466 U.S. at 749-50, is to show that even within the few, narrow exceptions, proceeding without a warrant was “imperative.”  McDonald v. United States, 335 U.S. 451, 456, 69 S. Ct. 191, 193, 93 L.Ed. 153 (1984).
Circumstances allowing for warrantless entries include: (1) consent search; (2) search based on probable cause and exigent circumstances; (3) search of items in plain view; or (4) search incident to lawful arrest.  State v. Cline, 617 N.W. 2d 277, 282 (Iowa 2000).  The State must prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the warrantless search falls within one of the exceptions.  State v. Gillespie, 619 N.W. 2d 345, 350 (Iowa 2000).
The district court properly concluded that the facts of this case do not support an argument that the officers were in “hot pursuit” of Ms.  Lovig and that the appropriate analysis was under the exigent circumstances exception. Therefore, the reasonableness of the officers’ actions under the circumstances of this case is determined by the presence or absence of probable cause and exigent circumstances.  See Naujoks, 637 N.W.2d at 108, citing State v. Legg, 633 N.W. 2d at 770 and State v. Brecunier, 564 N.W.2d 365, 367 (Iowa 1997). (emphasis added).  If there is a finding of probable cause, then the Court must determine whether exigent circumstances existed to justify the warrantless entry.  Naujoks, 637 N.W. 2d at 109.
1.
THE LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS LACKED PROBABLE CAUSE  TO BELIEVE THAT EVIDENCE FOR THE CRIME OF OPERATING WHILE INTOXICATED WOULD BE FOUND IN THE APARTMENT TO JUSTIFY THEIR WARRANTLESS ENTRY.

Probable cause is defined as “[Whether a person of reasonable prudence would believe a crime was being committed on the premise to be searched or evidence of a crime could be located there.”  State v. Woodcock, 407 N.W. 2d 603, 604 (Iowa 1987), quoting State v. Seager, 341 N.W. 2d 420, 426-27 (Iowa 1983).  “Mere suspicion, rumor, or even ‘strong reason to suspect’ a person’s involvement with criminal activity is inadequate to establish probable cause.”  State v. Weir, 414 N.W. 2d 327, 330 (Iowa 1987) (citations omitted). The finding of probable cause is based on the “totality of the circumstances.”  Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213, 233, 103 S.Ct. 2317, 2329, 76 L.Ed.2d 527, 544 (1983). 

There is insufficient evidence in the record to establish probable cause that Ms. Lovig was intoxicated at the time the apartment and back bedroom were entered by the officers. Deputy Tickle was the lead investigator in this case.  Suppression Transcript P.52; App. P. 16.  At the time the apartment was entered into, Deputy Tickle has testified that he only had solid facts to investigate the crime of failure to maintain control and that he only had “suspicion” of a possible drunk driver which he wasn’t able to confirm until after he had talked with the suspected individual.  (Emphasis added)  Transcript P. 31, 32; App. 12.  Officer Spencer testified that “based on witnesses and based on what I had seen at the scene of the accident, I could only form the opinion that there was a possibility that [Ms. Lovig] was intoxicated.”  Suppression Transcript P.54; App. P. 17.  More importantly, Deputy Raufaste testified that he knew of no evidence of [Ms. Lovig’s] intoxication prior to entering the apartment and demanding that the north bedroom door be opened.  Suppression Transcript P.66; App. P. 20. Based on the officer’s own testimony, they only had a mere suspicion of intoxication.  Suspicion does not establish probable cause.  Weir, 414 N.W. 2d at 330. 

The only witness to provide information regarding the possible intoxication of Ms. Lovig was Ms. Herren, a layperson, who told the officers that she could smell the odor of an alcoholic beverage on the driver’s breath.  Suppression Transcript, P. 12; App. P. 8.  Ms. Herren never indicated that she noticed bloodshot or watery eyes, unstable balance, slurred speech, an admission of consuming alcohol, or any other signs indicating that Ms. Lovig was intoxicated. She only told the officers that she could smell alcohol on the driver’s breath.   

In addition to the observation of Ms. Herren, there were also five empty bottles of Bush Light located inside a sack in the vehicle.  Suppression Transcript, P. 13; App. P. 9.  This is not evidence of intoxication.   It is merely evidence of consumption by some individual at a time previous to the discovery of the bagged bottles.  At the time the officers entered the apartment, there was no evidence that Ms. Lovig had consumed the alcohol contained in these bottles.  This alcohol could have easily been consumed at an earlier time or by someone other than Ms. Lovig.  The officers never asked Mr. Price if Ms. Lovig was intoxicated.  The officers never asked Ms. Hopkins if Ms. Lovig was intoxicated.  The only evidence relied upon in the record by any of the officers was the statement from Ms. Herren that she smelled the odor of an alcoholic beverage on the driver’s breath and the empty beer bottles in the sack.  No one knows if the smell was from a non-alcoholic beverage or if the beer was consumed by Ms. Lovig a short time prior to the accident.  This evidence alone is insufficient to show that the law enforcement officers had probable cause to believe that Ms. Lovig was intoxicated.  The lack of probable cause is further strengthened by each of the officer’s testimony which indicates per se  that probable cause was lacking.  Therefore, the record does not support the conclusion that probable cause existed to believe that Ms. Lovig was intoxicated at the time the officers made the warrantless entry of the apartment and back bedroom. 

Without probable cause to believe that Ms. Lovig was intoxicated, there was no probable cause to believe that she violated Iowa Code Section 321J.2.  The only crime the officers had probable cause to believe had been committed was for failure to maintain control. To allow the warrantless entry of this apartment to effectuate an arrest on this charge would severely undermine, if not eradicate, the protections guaranteed by the Fourth Amendment of the United States Constitution. 

2. 
A SUFFICIENT EXIGENCY WAS NOT CREATED TO ALLOW THE  WARRANTLESS ENTRY OF THE LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS.

Assuming arguendo that probable cause existed to believe that Ms. Lovig was intoxicated, the State is still required to show an exigency to justify the officers’ warrantless entry into the apartment.  Naujoks, 637 N.W.2d at 108.  The officers must have specific, articulable grounds to justify the finding of exigency.  Id. at 109. The legality of a warrantless search is not determined by the officers’ subjective beliefs.  See Cline, 617 N.W. 2d at 281 (citing State v. Predka, 555 N.W. 2d 202, 205 (Iowa 1996)). Exigent circumstances have been found to exist in the following circumstances: (1) danger of violence and injury to the officers; (2) risk of subject’s escape; (3) or the probability that, unless immediately seized, evidence will be concealed or destroyed.  State v. Hatter, 342 N.W. 2d 851, 854 (Iowa 1983). 

There is no evidence presented on the record to justify an exigency created by the danger of violence and injury to the officers or the risk of the subject’s escape.  Neither of these positions were advanced by the State, nor did the district court rely on either of these for the basis of the suppression ruling.  The district court concluded that “the recognized dissipation of evident signs of intoxication, if any, and the elimination of measurable amounts of alcohol within the human body over relatively short periods of time serves to establish the exigent circumstances supporting the officers’ entry into the apartment.”
  Suppression Ruling PP. 5-6;  App. PP. 27, 28.   Therefore, the proper analysis is to determine if the possible destruction of evidence in this case justified the district court’s finding of an exigency. 

The facts presented in Welsh v. Wisconsin, 466 U.S. 740, 104 S. Ct. 2091, 80 L.Ed.2d 732 (1984), closely resemble those presented here and lend guidance on this issue.  In Welsh, the United States Supreme Court concluded that the defendant’s rights under the Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution were violated when the investigating officers entered the defendant’s residence without a warrant and secured him into custody. In so holding, the Court determined that “... a warrantless home arrest cannot be upheld simply because evidence of [the appellant’s inebriation] might have dissipated while the police obtained a warrant.  To allow a warrantless home entry on these facts would be to approve unreasonable police behavior that the principles of the Fourth Amendment will not sanction.”  466 U.S. 753-754.

In the present case, the district court distinguished Welsh relying on the differences in the gravity of the offense involved in each case.
  Suppression Ruling PP. 4-5; App. PP. 26, 27. The district court determined that because the defendant was charged with second offense driving while intoxicated, which is a misdemeanor, carrying the possibility of imprisonment for up to two years, that the warrantless intrusion in this case was distinguishable from the warrantless intrusion in Welsh and was justified.
  Suppression Ruling, P. 5; App. P. 27.  However, there was no evidence presented that at the time of the officers’ warrantless entry into the apartment that the officers knew Ms. Lovig had previously been arrested for drunk driving.

The Court in Welsh  concluded that, “[N]o exigency is created simply because there is probable cause to believe that a serious crime has been committed.”  Id. at 754, 104 S. Ct at 2099.  Accord Patzner v. Burkett, 779 F.2d 1363, 1368 (8th Cir. 1985) (holding that the need to preserve evidence of blood alcohol level did not constitute an exigent circumstance sufficient to justify a warrantless arrest in the defendant’s home for a jailable misdemeanor).  Judicial precedent has limited warrantless home arrests to major felonies, and then only when other identifiable exigencies, independent of the gravity of the offense, existed at the time of the arrest.  (Emphasis added)   Id. at 752, 104 S.Ct. At 2099. 


Other identifiable exigencies include a reasonable belief that the suspect is armed; probable cause to believe the crime was committed by the suspect; strong reason to believe that the suspect is on the premises; strong likelihood of the suspect’s escape if not apprehended; and peaceable entry.  State v. Johnson, 232 N.W. 2d 477, 480 (Iowa 1975).  There is no indication that the suspect in this case was armed, or presumed to be dangerous.  The officers did not fear their own safety or the safety of others.  As previously argued, there was no probable cause to believe that the offense of operating while intoxicated had occurred nor was there any reason to believe that Ms. Lovig would attempt to escape.  The entry in this case was not peaceable.  The officers continually requested that they be allowed access to the apartment and were denied access up to the point where they threatened criminal charges if Ms. Hopkins did not allow them to enter the apartment.  When confronted with the locked bedroom door, Deputy Raufaste threatened to kick it down if Ms. Lovig did not come out.  These facts do not support an existing exigency that would justify the warrantless entry into the apartment and back bedroom.

Other jurisdictions facing similar facts have held that the warrantless entry by the police officers were not justified under the Fourth Amendment.   See Patzner, 779 F.2d 1363, 1368 (8th Cir. 1985) (holding that the need to preserve evidence of blood alcohol level did not constitute an exigent circumstance sufficient to justify a warrantless arrest in the defendant’s home for a jailable misdemeanor);  Commonwealth v. DiGeronimo, 38 Mass.App.Ct. 714, 653 N.W. 2d 148 (1995)  (holding that police officer’s warrantless entry into defendant’s residence who had been in an automobile accident who had been described as drunk was not justified by destruction of evidence exception to the warrant requirement); State v. Roberts, 706 P.2d 564 (Or.App. 1985), (holding that the warrantless entry into defendant’s residence to effect arrest for driving while under the influence was unreasonable even where the officers had probable cause because they failed to show an exigency); Severson v. Commissioner of Public Safety, 2001 WL 139011 (Minn. App. 2001) (an unpublished opinion), (holding that the warrantless entry into a home to effectuate a misdemeanor arrest was unlawful where [defendant] did not commit the offense in the officers’ presence, the officers had not set an arrest in motion, and the officers were not in hot pursuit).   

Another important consideration is the time it took for the officers to gain entry into the apartment and back bedroom.  Assuming arguendo that the district court was correct in concluding that the officers had probable cause to believe that Ms. Lovig was intoxicated, this determination existed when the officers left the scene of the accident.  If they had probable cause, they could have obtained an arrest warrant, but they didn’t do this.  Instead, they spent over two hours looking for Ms. Lovig.  Once Ms. Lovig was actually located, the officers again spent a considerable amount of time trying to gain entry into the apartment and back bedroom.  This is time, that if probable cause existed, could have been spent on obtaining a warrant.  Therefore, the officers’ own actions compounded any exigency that may have existed and cannot justify the exigency.  See United States v. Rengifo et al, 858 F.2d 800, 804 (1st Cir. 1988), (holding that exigent circumstances do not excuse the failure to secure a warrant when those circumstances are created by government officials who unreasonably and deliberately delay or avoid obtaining a warrant) citing United States v. Collazo, 732 F.2d 1200, 1204 (4th Cir. 1984), cert denied, 469 U.S. 1105, 105 S.Ct. 777, 83 L.Ed. 2d 773 (1985); United States v Curran, 498 F.2d 30, 34 (9th Cir. 1974); Niro v. United States, 388 F.2d 535, 540 (1st Cir. 1968). See also State v. Roberts, 706 P.2d, 564,  567 (Or. App. (1985) (holding that the court will not assume that the officers could not have obtained a warrant within a reasonable time).

The exigent circumstances exception to the warrant requirement is a limited one.  To create an exigency based on these facts alone would not uphold the purpose of why the exigent circumstances exception was created.  Creating an exigency under the facts of this case would strike another blow to the already crumbling protections guaranteed by the Fourth Amendment.  Therefore, an exigency to justify the warrantless entry of this apartment and the back bedroom cannot be found simply to protect evidence of intoxication, for which no probable cause existed.  Moreover, the officers’ own actions in their delay of obtaining a warrant compounded any exigency that may have existed.  To allow an exigency created by this delay allows law enforcement officers the unfettered discretion to sabotage an individual’s Fourth Amendment protections. 

II.
THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY FOR VIOLATING THE APPELLANT’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHT IS THE EXCLUSION OF ALL EVIDENCE OBTAINED SUBSEQUENT TO THAT VIOLATION.

All evidence obtained in violation of the Fourth Amendment is inadmissible in court.  Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643, 81 S.Ct. 1684, 6 L.Ed.2d 1081 (1961).  The exclusionary rule applies to any “fruits” of a constitutional violation - whether such evidence be tangible, physical material actually seized in an illegal search, items observed or words overheard in the course of the unlawful activity, or confessions or statements of the accused obtained during an illegal arrest and detention.  United States v. Crews, 445 U.S. 463, 100 S.Ct.1244, 63 L.Ed.2d 537 (1980).  See also Wong Sun v. United States, 437 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407, 9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963);  State v. Ahart, 324 N.W. 2d 317 (Iowa 1982); State v. King, 256 N.W. 2d 1, 6 (Iowa 1977); State v. Swartz, 244 N.W. 2d 553, 555 (Iowa 1976).

Any evidence obtained after the illegal entry into the apartment and back bedroom and during the illegal detention of Ms. Lovig must be suppressed.  This includes any observations made by the police officers about Ms. Lovig, any statements made by Ms. Lovig, Ms. Lovig’s breath test refusal, and any other evidence obtained as a result of the officers’ unlawful conduct. 

CONCLUSION
The warrantless entry of the apartment and the back bedroom in this case is illegal under the Fourth Amendment of the United States Constitution.   At the time of this warrantless entry, the police officers did not have probable cause to believe that Ms. Lovig had committed the offense of driving while intoxicated.  Moreover, the officers also lacked any exigent circumstances that would uphold this warrantless entry.  Therefore, any evidence obtained as a result of the officers’ unlawful entry into the apartment and back bedroom, and during the illegal detention of Ms. Lovig, must be suppressed.
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� While the district court’s concern about the dissipation of blood alcohol evidence within a short time might be correct as a general proposition, the variables governing rate of dissipation (time, quantity, body weight, age, etc. ) do not appear to be matters that are judicially noticeable.


� At the time Welsh was decided the State of Wisconsin classified the first offense for driving while intoxicated as a non-criminal, civil forfeiture offense for which no imprisonment is possible. 466 U.S. at 754.


�In making this determination the district court cited 22 CJS, Criminal Law, §10 (Felonies) in support of the proposition that at common law this offense would have been considered a felony because of the possibility of imprisonment for over one year.  (Suppression Ruling P. 5; App. P. 27) However, Iowa Code §701.7 specifically determines that a crime is not a felony unless classified as such in that particular statute.





